Public Document Pack

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
Meeting to be held remotely on
Monday, 21st September, 2020
at 10.00 am

MEMBERSHIP
Councillors

P Grahame
A Scopes (Chair)
P Truswell
J Illingworth
B Garner

J Bentley

P Harrand
M Harrison
J Taylor

Note to observers of the meeting
To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the link below. This will take you to
Leeds City Council’s You Tube Channel, and the meeting can be viewed from there.
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLggQFjpTLgpLpdtko0DLXkzcthuQAs4Qs

Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall

John Grieve 0113
37 88662
Produced on Recycled Paper

1

AGENDA

Item
No
1

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No
APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS
To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded).
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before
the meeting)

2

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
1

To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

2

To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

3

If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:RESOLVED – That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following parts of the
agenda designated as containing exempt
information on the grounds that it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:-

2

Item
No
3

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No
LATE ITEMS
To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration
(The special circumstances shall be specified in
the minutes)

4

DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY
AND OTHER INTERESTS’
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive apologies for absence (If any)

6

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To consider and approve the minutes of the
previous meeting held on 27th July 2020.

(Copy attached)
7

MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES
To consider any matters arising from the minutes.

3

7 - 12

Item
No
8

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No
ANNUAL ASSURANCE REPORT ON PLANNING
DECISION MAKING AND ENFORCEMENT
ARRANGEMENTS

13 38

To consider a report by the Chief Planning Officer
which presents the Annual Assurance report on
planning decision making and enforcement
arrangements. The report seeks to provide
assurance that development management decision
making arrangements and compliance matters are,
up to date, fit for purpose, effectively
communicated and routinely complied with.

(Report attached)

9

ANNUAL ASSURANCE REPORT ON
EMPLOYMENT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES
AND EMPLOYEE CONDUCT.

39 48

To consider a report by the Chief Officer, Human
Resources which presents the Annual Assurance
Report on Employment Policies and Procedures
and Employee Conduct. The report seeks to
provide assurance that: the requirements of
employee conduct are established and regularly
reviewed; requirements relating to employee
conduct are communicated and feedback is
collected on whether expected behaviours are
being demonstrated; and employee conduct is
monitored and reported.

(Report attached)

10

APPLICATIONS PORTFOLIO PROGRAMME UPDATE ON ACCESS PROJECT
To consider a report by the Director of Resources
and Housing which an update on progress with the
Access 2003 replacement project.

(Report attached)

4

49 54

Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No
INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT JUNE TO
AUGUST 2020

11

55 74

To consider a report by the Chief Officer Financial
Services which provides a summary of the Internal
Audit activity for the period June to August 2020
and highlight the incidence of any significant
control failings or weaknesses.
(Report attached)

WORK PROGRAMME

12

75 78

To receive a report by the City Solicitor which
notifies Members of the Committee’s Work
Programme for 2020/21.

(Copy attached)
DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

13

To note that the next meeting will take place on
Friday, 16th October 2020 at 10.00am (Remote
Meeting)

Third Party Recording
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the
proceedings either as they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those
proceedings. A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the
front of this agenda.
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice
a)

b)

Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and
where the recording was made, the context of the discussion that took place, and a
clear identification of the main speakers and their role or title.
Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made by
attendees. In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts;
recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between
those points must be complete.

5

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6
Corporate Governance and Audit Committee
Monday, 27th July, 2020
PRESENT:

Councillor A Scopes in the Chair
Councillors J Bentley, P Harrand,
J Illingworth, P Grahame, J Taylor,
P Truswell and B Garner

15

Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents

16

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
There were no items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude
the press or public from the meeting due to the confidential nature of the
business to be considered.

17

Late Items
There were no late items of business identified.

18

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests’
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest made at the
meeting.

19

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Harrison.

20

Minutes of the Previous Meeting
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 29th June
2020 were accepted as a true and correct record.

21

Matters Arising From the Minutes
Applications Portfolio Programme - Update on Access Project (Minute No.10
referred) – It was confirmed that Members had received updates in relation to
progress on the project and separately in relation to the governance and
escalation processes surrounding the project.

22

Annual Assurance Report on Corporate Risk Management
Arrangements
The Director of Resources and Housing submitted a report which presented
the Annual Assurance Report.
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 21st September, 2020

Page 7

The report sought to provide assurance on the effectiveness of the council’s
corporate risk management arrangements: that they are up to date; fit for
purpose; effectively communicated and routinely complied with. It explains the
key arrangements during 2019/20 and additional work planned for 2020/21.
Members were informed that the Council’s risks arises from a variety of
sources, some of which are outside the Council’s direct control such as the
global coronavirus pandemic and the associated economic downturn. Others
stem from changes in government policy and the shifting needs and make-up
of our communities. In presenting the report the Intelligence and Policy
Ma
[...]
ed by the whole council and
undertook to write to the Chief Executive to seek support in ensuring that
departments complied with the new protocol once agreed.
Q: Members referenced a recent application and asked is it possible to change
drawings after plans panel has met and consultation closed but prior to approval of
an application where approval has been delegated by plans panel to officers?
A: The Head of Development Management advised that any new plans presented
post panel would not be expected to be materially different, however he undertook to
investigate the particular application and to confirm whether the issue was isolated.
Q: What is the process by which Members and the public can query changes in
applications once Panel has considered an application?
A: The Head of Development Management undertook to provide clarity regarding the
circumstances under which plans can be changed.
Q: Is there a clear and published process to determine whether the public are able to
speak in Plans Panel?

Page 36

A: The Protocol for Public Speaking at Plans Panel is included in the Council’s
Constitution which is a public document. The Protocol is approved by the Chief
Planning Officer in consultation with a joint meeting of the Plans Panels.
The Chair undertook to write to the Chief Planning Officer requesting details of the
process for reviewing the protocol including consultation with appropriate Members,
and requesting further consideration of Member speaking rights.
It is recommended by the working group that
1. The Committee approves the recommendations set out in the report.
2. The Committee supports the Chair of Committee in writing to the Chief
Planning Officer to
 Invite him to draft a protocol for enforcement of breaches of planning
control on Council land which does not rely on formal enforcement action
and which should be adopted by the whole council and undertook to write
to the Chief Executive to seek support in ensuring that departments
complied with the new protocol once agreed; and
 To request that the Protocol on Public Speaking at Plans Panel be
reviewed with particular regard to members’ rights to speak at Plans
Panel, and that the Chief Planning Officer confirm the process for doing so
and that the Plans Panel chairs are engaged in the review;

Page 37

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 9
Report author: Helen Fallows
Tel: 271 222

Report of : Chief Officer Human Resources
Report to : Corporate Audit and Governance Committee
Date: 21st September 2020
Subject: Annual assurance report on employment policies and procedures and employee
conduct.
Yes

No

Has consultation been carried out?

Yes

No

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and
integration?

Yes

No

Will the decision be open for call-in?

Yes

No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?

Yes

No

Are specific electoral wards affected?
If yes, name(s) of ward(s):

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary
1. Main issues
This is the annual report to the committee concerning the Council’s employment
policies and employee conduct. From the review, assessment and on-going
monitoring carried out, the Chief Officer HR has reached the opinion that, employee
conduct is properly managed, policies are regularly reviewed and employee
conduct forms part of normal manager/ employee relations.

2. Best Council Plan Implications (see the latest version of the Best Council Plan)
The Best Council Plan and the Best Council Ambition to be an efficient, enterprising
and healthy organisation can only be achieved through the linked ambition to be the
Best Place to Work which will be delivered by our People Strategy 2020- 2025.

3. Resource Implications
There are no additional resource implications arising from this report.

Page 39

Recommendations
Members are requested to consider and note the positive assurances provided in
this report in relation to: the requirements of e
[...]
e conduct being established and
regularly reviewed:
 The Code of Conduct is accessible to employees and fit for purpose.
 Politically restricted posts have been matched to the specified and sensitive
criteria.
 There is a programme of review for employment policies to ensure they are
fit for purpose.
b. In relation to the requirements of employee conduct being communicated
and feedback being collected on whether expected behaviours are being
demonstrated:


Directors review annually the declarations of gifts and hospitality that
have been made. There is an annual programme for employees in
identified high risk posts to actively confirm their compliance with the
policy.



There is an annual programme for the completion of register of interests
for employees in identified high risk posts and declarations are
reviewed by Directors.

c. In relation to the requirement that employee conduct is monitored and
reported:


5.2

6

Where appropriate employees are referred for investigation under the
disciplinary policy and there is effective monitoring of cases using the
SAP system to produce quarterly reports for the HR leadership team.

There have been no referrals to the HR casework team in 2019/20 for any breach of
the politically restricted posts policy, the gifts and hospitality policy or the register of
interests policy.
Recommendations
Members are requested to consider and note the positive assurances provided in
this report in relation to: the requirements of employee conduct are established
and regularly reviewed; requirements relating to employee conduct are
communicated and feedback is collected on whether expected behaviours are
being demonstrated; and employee conduct is monitored and reported:

7

Background documents1

7.2

None

The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the council’s website, unless they
contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include published works.
1

Page 4
[...]
t is
needed.
Awaiting go-live – Access 2010 database is ready to go-live and Access 2003 database
can be removed. Agreeing a swap over date with the business.

Page 54

Agenda Item 11
Report author: Louise Booth
Tel: 88684

Report of the Chief Officer (Financial Services)
Report to Corporate Governance and Audit Committee
Date: 21 September 2020
Subject: Internal Audit Update Report June to August 2020
Yes

No

Has consultation been carried out?

Yes

No

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and integration?

Yes

No

Will the decision be open for call-in?

Yes

No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?

Yes

No

Are specific electoral wards affected?
If yes, name(s) of ward(s):

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary
1. Main issues


This report provides assurance that the internal control environment is operating as
intended through a summary of the Internal Audit activity for the period from June to
August 2020 and highlights the incidence of any significant control failings or
weaknesses.

2. Best Council Plan Implications


The work of Internal Audit contributes to Leeds City Council achieving its key
priorities by helping to promote a secure and robust internal control environment,
which enables a focus on accomplishing the Best Council Plan objectives.

Page 55

3. Resource Implications


4.

A risk-based approach has been used to devise an Internal Audit plan that
promotes the effective and efficient use of resources across the organisation.
Recommendations



The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee is asked to
a)

receive the Internal Audit Update Report covering the period from June to
August 2020 and note the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the
period covered by the report;

b)

note that there have been no limitations in scope and nothing has arisen to
compromise the independence of Internal Audit during the reporting period;

Page 56

1.

Purpose o
[...]
 August 2020
Internal Audit Update Report that would necessitate direct intervention by the
Corporate Governance and Audit Committee.

6.

Recommendations

6.1

The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee is asked to :
a) receive the Internal Audit Update Report covering the period from June to
August 2020 and note the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the
period covered by the report;
b) note that there have been no limitations in scope and nothing has arisen to
compromise the independence of Internal Audit during the reporting period;

7.

Background documents

7.1

None.

Page 66

Appendix A – Status of the Ongoing Audits from the 2019/20 Audit Plan and Follow Up Reviews
Audit Area

Overview of Assurance

Status / CGAC
Meeting

Grants and Head of Audit Assurances
Grants and Head of Audit Assurances
arising during the year

Independent examination of accounts and / or assurance that the grant claim has been spent in
accordance with the grant determination.

Reported November
2019, January 2020,
March 2020 and
September 2020

ICT and Information Governance

Page 67

Community Cloud

To provide assurance that the Community Cloud project is being managed to deliver its
intended outcomes.

In progress

Information Asset Registers

To provide assurance that the Council is aware of all data that it holds so that it can be
managed and secured in line with legislation.

In progress

To provide assurance over the integrity of central payroll functions, including the accuracy of
payments made and the authorisation and processing of new starters and leavers.

In progress

Key Financial Systems
Payroll Central Controls

Procurement
Contract Management

Individual reviews of contract management arrangements on a sample of contracts to gain
assurance that they are being managed to deliver their intended outcomes, incorporating a
review of contract extensions and open book review where necessary.

Contract Specification and Management
Follow Up

To review progress in imp

Minutes of the meeting

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee
Monday, 21st September, 2020
PRESENT:

Councillor A Scopes in the Chair
Councillors P Harrand, J Illingworth,
P Grahame, M Harrison, J Taylor,
P Truswell and B Garner

28

Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents

29

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
There were no items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude
the press or public from the meeting due to the confidential nature of the
business to be considered.

30

Late Items
There were no late items of business identified.

31

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests’
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest made at the
meeting.

32

Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Bentley.

33

Minutes of the Previous meeting
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27th July
2020 were accepted as a true and correct record.

34

Matters Arising from the Minutes
In relation to Item 23 the Chief Officer Financial Services confirmed that MPS
were included in the Council’s discussions with MHCLG.
In relation to items 24 & 25, the period of consultation on the Annual
Governance Statement and accounts concluded with no questions or
comments from public.
In relation to item 24, a briefing note on finance arrangements for lease in and
out had been circulated to all members of the committee on 24th August 2020.
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 23rd November, 2020

35

Annual Assurance Report on Planning Decision Making and
Enforcement Arrangements
The Committee consider a report by the Chief Planning Officer which
presented the Annual Assurance report on planning decision making and
enforcement arrangements.
The report sought to provide assurance that development management
decision making arrangements and compliance matters were, up to date, fit
for purpose, effectively communicated and routinely complied with.
This item was the subject of a separate Working Group held on 7th September
2020 when Members discussed the submitted report in detail.
The Chair tabled the notes of the Working Group setting out details of
Members’ consideration of the matters raised.
Members were supportive of the proposal for the Chair to write to the Chief
Planning Officer inviting him to draft a protocol for enforcement of breaches of
planning control on Council land which did not rely on formal enforcement
action and which should be adopted by the whole council and to also write to
the Chief Executive to seek support in ensuring that departments complied
with the new protocol once agreed.
Members were also supportive of the proposal to request that the Protocol on
Public Speaking at Plans Panel be reviewed with particular regard to
Members’ rights to speak at Plans Panel, and that the Chief Planning Officer
confirm the process for doing so and that the Plans Panel Chairs be engaged
in the review.
In offering comment on the planning decision processes one Member said
that he was not confident with the present arrangements; often officers were
reluctant to investigate complaints, advice about planning processes was
often vague, there was a pattern of behaviour suggesting that the public could
not rely on what they were been told.
Other Members were of a similar view and sought further assurance in
relation to the processes considered. In particular Members wished to
understand if there were any emerging themes in terms of the provision of
advice to the public and whether complaints are adequately addressed.
The Head of Audit offered to undertake a formal review of the planning
decision making processes together with the enforcement arrangements,
including the case studies identified by Members (Kirkstall Hill application and
the proposed construction of 152 affordable dwellings on the former Horsforth
Campus site) and that the results of the review be reported back to this
Committee in due course.
Members were supportive of the suggestion.
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 23rd November, 2020

The Chair thanked officers for their attendance and contributions.
RESOLVED –
(i)

To support the Chair in writing to the Chief Planning Officer to
inviting him to draft a protocol for enforcement of breaches of
planning control on Council land which does not rely on formal
enforcement action and which should be adopted by the whole
council and undertook to write to the Chief Executive to seek
support in ensuring that departments complied with the new
protocol once agreed

(ii)

To request that the Protocol on Public Speaking at Plans Panel
be reviewed with particular regard to members’ rights to speak
at Plans Panel, and that the Chief Planning Officer confirm the
process for doing so and that the Plans Panel chairs are
engaged in the review

(iii)

36

That the Head of Audit be requested to undertake a formal
review of the planning decision making processes together with
the enforcement arrangements, including the case studies
identified by Members and that the results of the review be
reported back to this Committee in due course.
Annual Assurance Report on Employment Policies and Procedures and
Employee Conduct.
The Committee considered a report by the Chief Officer, Human Resources
which presented the Annual Assurance Report on Employment Policies and
Procedures and Employee Conduct.
The report sought to provide assurance that: the requirements of employee
conduct are established and regularly reviewed; requirements relating to
employee conduct are communicated and feedback is collected on whether
expected behaviours are being demonstrated; and employee conduct is
monitored and reported.
This item was the subject of a separate Working Group held on 7 th September
2020 when Members discussed the submitted report in detail.
The Chair tabled the notes of the Working Group setting out details of
Members’ consideration of the matters raised.
Members confirmed that the notes of the Working Group represented a true
reflection of the discussion.
Members noted that it would be helpful to receive information benchmarking
the Council’s performance in future reports.
Members also requested further information in relation to themes emerging
from the pulse surveys undertaken in relation to home working and employee
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 23rd November, 2020

wellbeing under ongoing social distancing working arrangements. Officers
undertook to circulate relevant information.
Officers provided an update in relation to progress in respect of gifts and
hospitality and register of interest returns, and undertook to further update the
committee at its next meeting.
The Chair thanked officers for their attendance and contributions.
RESOLVED – To note the assurances provided by the Chief Officer, Human
Resources that the requirements of employee conduct are established and
regularly reviewed; requirements relating to employee conduct are
communicated and feedback is collected on whether expected behaviours are
being demonstrated; and employee conduct is monitored and reported.
37

Applications Portfolio Programme - Update on Access Project
The Committee received an update on the progress with the Access 2003
replacement project.
Addressing the report the Head of Information Management & Governance,
Resources & Housing reported that good progress had been made in the
conversion from MS Access 2003 to MS Access 2010 and the creation of new
MS Access 2003 or 2010 databases had been stopped. In the longer term the
replacement of access 2010 databases was currently being scoped out and
planned in.
Members were informed that conversations had recently taking place with the
Cabinet Office with respect to PSN Compliance and were comfortable with the
approach the project was taking and had agreed the plan for Access 2010
delivery. Members requested that the correspondence from the Cabinet
Office confirming the agreed arrangements could be circulated to the
Committee.
It was confirmed the correspondence from the Cabinet Office would be
circulated to Members
Members were advised that governance arrangements in relation to project
management in the digital and information service had been strengthened,
and new portfolio and compliance boards established. These would provide
for regular reporting on all projects and a clear route for risks, issues and
escalations.
Members welcomed the removal of MS Access 2003 and the phasing out of
MS Access 2010 but queried what would Access be replaced with.
In responding it was reported that about 50% of the databases would be
Business Analytical and could be replaced with business intelligence tools;
some could be migrated into relevant line of business applications; and the
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 23rd November, 2020

remainder would require suitable in-house or newly commissioned alternative
solutions.
Members sought and received assurance that teams within DIS were
sufficiently resourced and skilled, and that the project would be sufficiently
prioritised going forward.
The Chair suggested the phasing out of the MS Access 2010 was a key
milestone and should be sufficiently prioritised and monitored by this
Committee. The Chair of committee asked for further information to be
provided on the key milestones in relation to the project. The Chair also
undertook to consider with officers the most appropriate way to ensure the
committee has oversight of the governance of risk under GDPR, as well as
governance arrangements in relation to projects and programmes within the
digital and information service.
In responding the Head of Information Management & Governance reflected
on the distinction between her role as the Council’s Data Protection Officer,
and as a manager within DIS. The Head of Information Management and
Governance confirmed that the Access project would continue to require
monitoring but that other aspects could also benefit from the committee’s
oversight. It was confirmed that the Director of Resources and Housing also
received regular updates. It was suggested that monitoring updates could be
included in the Committee Work Programme, enabling the committee to focus
on ensuring that appropriate governance arrangements are in place.
The Chair thanked officers for their attendance and contributions.
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and actions therein be noted.
38

Internal Audit Update Report June to August 2020
The Chief Officer, Financial Services submitted a report which provided a
summary of the Internal Audit activity for the period June to August 2020 and
to highlight any significant failings or weaknesses.
Addressing the report the Head of Audit explained that 12 reports had been
issued in the reporting period, and that the Counter Fraud team also
continued to ensure both proactive and reactive work continued as normal.
The Head of Internal Audit explained that the review undertaken in respect of
Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) was a follow up, but had limited
assurance as management had been awaiting the introduction of new
regulations pending their response. However management were now
responding positively and putting measures in place to address concerns.
Referring to paragraph 3.8 of the submitted report “Management had
responded positively to the follow up audit and would provide updates to their
Directorate Leadership Team” Members queried how often updates would be
provided.
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 23rd November, 2020

In responding the Head of Audit explained that good liaison had been
established with the Directorate Leadership Team and that update were
provided on a quarterly basis. She undertook to provide further information in
relation to the briefing of the Executive Member.
In relation to IR35 Legislation (Central Controls and Directorate Reviews) the
Head of Audit explained that the review was a full review of central controls,
which had improved, but that controls in directorates had not improved
sufficiently. Since conclusion of the review, the Head of Audit reported, that
there was now good engagement with the Adults and Health directorate which
would enable learning across the Council. The Head of Audit explained IR35
was paid either by invoice or payroll and it would be for the HMRC (Her
Majesty’s Revenue and Customs) to seek outstanding payments via the local
authority.
The Head of Audit explained how the service was working to ensure that audit
and risk concerns were incorporated into the design of the core service review
work being undertaken.
Members requested information in relation to the breakdown of open referrals
in relation to reactive counter fraud work passed to directorates, and asked
whether any issues had emerged in relation to Covid-19. The Head of Audit
undertook to provide further information.
Members noted that the review in relation to the Flood Alleviation Scheme
was in progress and requested an update. Members were informed that an
update would be provided in the next update report to Committee
Members referred to Paragraph 4.3.3 of the submitted report and the
statement that Internal Audit would consider the Climate Emergency in the
development of Annual Internal Audit Plans. The Head of Audit confirmed that
the climate emergency is considered in developing the risk based plan.
The Chair suggested that it may be beneficial for Internal Audit to review the
Climate Emergency target (Medium Term Plan) to ensure the Council was
moving in the right direction.
RESOLVED –

39

(i)

To receive the Internal Audit Update Report covering the period from
June to August 2020 and note the work undertaken by Internal Audit
during the period covered by the report.

(ii)

To note that there have been no limitations in scope and nothing had
arisen to compromise the independence of Internal Audit during the
reporting period.

Work Programme
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 23rd November, 2020

The City Solicitor submitted a report which set out the ongoing Work Programme
for 2020/21.
Commenting on the Audited Accounts and Audit Report scheduled to come to the
October meeting of this Committee, the Chief Officer, Financial Services reported
that both the accounts and audit report would be delayed for up to one month. It
was explained that; a decision on further support from Central Government was
still awaited, possibly mid-October, that clarification was required around the
pension fund audit which was anticipated to be received by the end of October,
and working remotely had also lead to some audit challenges and subsequent
delays.
Gareth Mills (Grant Thornton) confirmed he was in regular discussions with the
Chief Officer, Financial Services. It was reported that the statutory deadline for
the completion of the audited account was 30th November 2020, most sign-offs,
including the pension fund were planned for mid-November. Mr Mills mentioned
the publication of the Redmond Review and offered to provide some information
around the recommendations and the new approach to audit for the 20/21 audit.
The Chair thanked him for the offer to provide some training.
Reference was made to the Governance Arrangements for Devolution and the
mayoral authority, due to come to this Committee in December 2020.
The Chair reported that the subject had been discussed at a recent Council
Meeting where it had been agreed that this Committee undertake a review of the
governance arrangements of the proposed Mayor and consider a number of
specific questions raised by the Executive Board (and full council).
Members requested that the devolution issue be considered in formal committee.
In view of the delay to the audited accounts, it was proposed that the next
meeting arranged for 16th October 2020 be rescheduled to 23rd November 2020
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme be amended accordingly to reflect the
delay in receiving Audited Accounts and Audit Report

40

Date and Time of Next Meeting
RESOLVED - That the next meeting be rescheduled to take place on
Monday, 23rd November 2020 at 10.00am (Remote Meeting)

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 23rd November, 2020

